



Order below Exh.23 in R.C.S. No.44/2025.
Hanmant Narayan Madje Vs. Tahsildar
(Order passed on 13th March, 2026.)

Defendant Nos. 2 t 6 have filed application submitting that, defendant No. 2 is old age person and he is ill. Defendant No. 3 is in service. Defendant No. 5 and 6 are temporarily resident of Malegaon. Therefore, they could not appear before the Court and file their written statement within stipulated time period. Hence, No W.S. order is passed against them. Therefore, it is prayed by defendant Nos. 2 to 6 that, No W.S order passed against them be set aside.

2. The plaintiff has filed his say (Exh.25) submitting that, reasons assigned in the application by defendant Nos. 2 to 6 are not cogent. Defendant Nos. 2 to 6 failed to file their written statement within stipulated time period. Therefore, the application be rejected.

3. Heard learned counsels for both the parties. Perused the record. "NO-W.S." order is passed against defendant Nos. 2 to 6 on 09/02/2026. It is necessary to grant an opportunity to defendants to file their written statement for just decision of the suit. Considering the time required to file this application by defendants from the date of "No-W.S." order passed against them, the application is liable to be allowed without imposing cost upon defendants. Therefore, I proceed to pass further order below Exh-1.

Place:-Ausa.
Date : 13.03.2026.

(P. I. Mokashi)
Civil Judge, Senior Division,
Ausa.